
AN ACT to repeal, renumber, renumber and amend, amend, reenact, create and revise 
various provisions of the statutes and session laws for the purpose of correcting errors, 
supplying omissions, clarifying references, renumbering for better location, eliminat-
ing duplications and unnecessary and obsolete provisions, reconciling conflicts and re-
pelling unintended repeals (Revisor's Correction Bill) . 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as 
follows: 
SECTION 1 . 7 .08 (1) (a) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 89, laws of 1979, is 

amended by substituting "chs . 5 to 12" for "this title" . 

SECTION 2. The amendment of 15.131 (intro .) of the statutes by chapters 34 and 
62, laws of 1979, were not repealed by chapter 89, laws of 1979 . All amendments stand. 
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(to precede 39.15) 
SECTION 11 . Subchapter II (title) preceding section 39.26 of the statutes is renum-

bered subchapter III (title) . 
SECTION 12 . Subchapter III (title) preceding section 39.75 of the statutes is renum-

bered subchapter IV (title) . 
SECTION 13 . The amendment of 49.45 (2) (b) 2 of the statutes by chapter 34, laws 

of 1979, was not repealed by chapter 102, laws of 1979 . Both amendments stand. 
SECTION 14 . 49.52 (1) (d) 2. a of the statutes, as created by chapter 34, laws of 

1979, is amended by substituting "cities, towns or villages" for "cities, town or villages". 

SECTION 15 . 51 .42 (8) (h) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 34, laws of 1979, 
is amended by substituting "or both, shall" for "or both shall" . 
SECTION 16 . 52.37 (5) of the statutes is amended by substituting "that portion of 

the employe's wages" for "that portion or the employe's wages" . 
SECTION 17 . 70.99 (12) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 34, laws of 1979, is 

amended by substituting "division of personnel in the department of employment rela-
tions" for "bureau of personnel" . 
SECTION 18 . 74.76 (3) (b) 1 of the statutes, as affected by chapter 89, laws of 1979, 

is amended by substituting "the time period in" for "the uniform commercial code time 
period in" . 
SECTION 19. The amendment of 76.67 of the statutes, as renumbered, by chapter 

34, laws of 1979, section 903c, was not repealed by chapter 102, laws of 1979, section 26. 
Both amendments stand. 

SECTION 20 . The amendment of 76.68 (1) of the statutes, as renumbered, by chap-
ter 89, laws of 1979, section 543, was not repealed by chapter 102, laws of 1979, section 
26 . Both amendments stand. 
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SECTION 3 . The amendment of 15.431 (intro .) of the statutes by chapter 89, laws of 
1979, is repealed and 15.431 (intro .) of the statutes, as affected by chapters 34 and 102, 
laws of 1979, stands . 

SECTION 4. 19.42 (10) (b) of the statutes is repealed . 
SECTION 5. 19.42 (13) (d) of the statutes is amended to read : 
19.42 (13) (d) A member of the examining beard- ohi*o,.*s �fo ai P.�* ;_ 

a°°'^^a-° and land ° m''°° ̂'' t"° pharmacy internship board. 

SECTION 6. 20.435 (1) (kk) (title) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 89, laws 
of 1979, is repealed . 
SECTION 7. The amendment of 20.566 (7) (dz) of the statutes, as renumbered, by 

chapter 34, laws of 1979, section 2102 (46), was not repealed by chapter 63, laws of 1979, 
section 3. Both amendments stand. 
SECTION 8. The amendment of 20.867 (1) (g) of the statutes, as renumbered, by 

chapter 34, laws of 1979, section 629, was not repealed by chapter 102, laws of 1979, 
section 4. Both amendments stand. 
SECTION 9. 36.25 (20) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 90, laws of 1979, 

section 23, is renumbered 36.25 (22) . 
SECTION 10 . Subchapter II (title) of chapter 39 is created to read: 

CHAPTER 39 

SUBCHAPTER II 

MEDICAL EDUCATION 
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SECTION 34 . The unnumbered subchapter title preceding 409.101 of the statutes, as 
affected by chapter 89, laws of 1979, is amended to read : 

CHAPTER 177 922 

SECTION 21 . The amendment of 76.68 (3) of the statutes, as renumbered, by chap-
ter 89, laws of 1979, section 543, was not repealed by chapter 102, laws of 1979, section 
26 . Both amendments stand. 

SECTION 22 . The amendment of 76.68 (4) of the statutes, as renumbered, by chap-
ter 32, laws of 1979, section 92, was not repealed by chapter 102, laws of 1979, section 26 . 
Both amendments stand. 

SECTION 23 . 103.75 (1) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 89, laws of 1979, is 
amended by substituting "ch. 102" for "the ch . 102" . 

SECTION 24 . 140.66 (1m) of the statutes is repealed . 
SECTION 25. 144.025 (2) (t) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 34, laws of 

1979, is amended by substituting "no less stringent than" for "no less stringent that". 

SECTION 26 . 182.71 (3) (a) 1 of the statutes, as affected by chapter 90, laws of 
1979, section 20, is amended by substituting "township" for "town" . 

SECTION 27 . 198.17 (2a) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 89, laws of 1979, is 
amended by substituting "of this chapter" for "of chapter" . 
SECTION 28 . 199.14 (1) of the statutes, as created by chapter 72, laws of 1979, is 

amended to substitute "offer or gift" for "offer of gift" . 
SECTION 29 . The unnumbered subchapter title preceding 401 .101 of the statutes, as 

affected by chapter 89, laws of 1979, is amended to read : 
CHAPTER 401 

SHORT TITLE, CONSTRUCTION, 

APPLICATION AND SUBJECT MATTER 

(to precede 401.101) 
SECTION 30 . 401 .101 of the statutes is amended to read : 
401.101 Short title. Chapters 401 to 409 shall be known and may be cited as uniform 

commercial code . t-teas=`th-is-s `'e~==are mrpd in ohs. ^n, * nno *,,o efe 

SECTION 31 . The unnumbered subchapter title preceding 402.101 of the statutes, as 
affected by chapter 89, laws of 1979, is amended to read : 

CHAPTER 402 

SHORT TITLE, GENERAL 

CONSTRUCTION AND SUBJECT MATTER 

(to precede 402.101) 
SECTION 32 . The unnumbered subchapter title preceding 403.101 of the statutes, as 

affected by chapter 89, laws of 1979, is amended to read : 
CHAPTER 403 

SHORT TITLE, FORM AND INTERPRETATION 

(to precede 403.101) 
SECTION 33 . The unnumbered subchapter title preceding 408.101 of the statutes, as 

affected by chapter 89, laws of 1979, is amended to read : 
CHAPTER 408 

SHORT TITLE AND GENERAL MATTERS 

(to precede 408.01) 
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(to precede 551.01) 
SECTION 39 . Subchapter I (title) of chapter 553 of the statutes, as affected by 

chapter 89, laws of 1979, is amended to read : 
CHAPTER 553 

SUBCHAPTER I 

TITLE AND DEFINITIONS 

(to precede 553.01) 
SECTION 40 . The amendment of 600.01 (1) (a) of the statutes, by chapter 89, laws 

of 1979, was not repealed by chapter 102, laws of 1979 . Both amendments stand. 
SECTION 41. The amendment of 600.01 (1) (b) 5 of the statutes by chapter 89, laws 

of 1979, was not repealed by chapter 102, laws of 1979. Both amendments stand. 
SECTION 42 . 600.03 (10) of the statutes is repealed . 
SECTION 43 . The amendment of 600.03 (42) (a) of the statutes by chapter 89, laws 

of 1979, was not repealed by chapter 102, laws of 1979 . Both amendments stand . 
SECTION 44. 600.12 (2) of the statutes, as created by chapter 102, laws of 1979, is 

amended by substituting "chs . 600 to 646" for "this code" in 2 places . 
SECTION 45 . The amendment of 600.13 (1) of the statutes by chapter 102, laws of 

1979, section 236 (22) is ineffective and 600.13 (1) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 
89, laws of 1979, stands . 
SECTION 46. The amendment of 601 .01 (intro .) of the statutes, as renumbered, by 

chapter 89, laws of 1979, was not repealed by chapter 102, laws of 1979 . Both amend-
ments stand. 

CHAPTER 409 

SHORT TITLE, APPLICABILITY 

AND DEFINITIONS 

(to precede 409.101) 
SECTION 35 . Subchapter I (title) of chapter 421 of the statutes, as affected by 

chapter 89, laws of 1979, is amended to read : 
CHAPTER 421 

SUBCHAPTER I 

SHORT TITLE, CONSTRUCTION, 

GENERAL PROVISIONS 

(to precede 421 .101) 
SECTION 36. 421 .103 (1) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 89, laws of 1979, is 

amended by substituting "chs. 421 to 427, chs. 401 to 409" for "chs . 401 to 409 and 421 to 
427" . 
SECTION 37 . The amendment of 425.106 (1) (intro .) of the statutes by chapter 32, 

laws of 1979, section 92, was not repealed by chapter 89, laws of 1979 . Both amendments 
stand. 
SECTION 38 . Subchapter I (title) of chapter 551 of the statutes, as affected by 

chapter 89, laws of 1979, is amended to read : 
CHAPTER SSI 

SUBCHAPTER I 

TITLE AND DEFINITIONS 
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SECTION 64. Subchapter IV (title) of chapter 632 of the statutes is amended to 
read : 

CHAPTER E32 

SUBCHAPTER IV 

CHAPTER 177 924 

SECTION 47 . The amendment of 601 .12 (2) of the statutes by chapter 89, laws of 
1979, is repealed and 601 .12 (2) of the statutes as affected by chapter 102, laws of 1979, 
is reenacted and as reenacted, is amended by substituting "chs . 600 to 646" for "the 
insurance code" wherever it appears. 
SECTION 48 . The amendment of 601 .13 (4) of the statutes by chapter 89, laws of 

1979, is repealed and 601 .13 (4) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 102, laws of 1979, 
stands . 
SECTION 49 . The amendment of 601 .41 (1) of the statutes by chapter 89, laws of 

1979, is repealed and 601 .41 (1) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 102, laws of 1979, 
is reenacted and as reenacted, is amended by substituting "chs . 600 to 646" for "the 
insurance code". 
SECTION 50 . 601 .42 (4) of the statutes, as affected by chapters 89 and 102, laws of 

1979, is amended by substituting "the person has" for "the person or she has" . 
SECTION 51. 601.43 (1) (d) of the statutes, as created by chapter 102, laws of 1979, 

is amended by substituting "chs . 600 to 646" for "this code" . 
SECTION 52 . The amendment of 601 .48 (1) of the statutes by chapter 102, laws of 

1979, section 236 (14) is ineffective and 601 .48 (1) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 
89, laws of 1979, stands . 
SECTION 53 . The amendment of 601 .64 (5) of the statutes by chapter 89, laws of 

1979, was not repealed by chapter 102, laws of 1979 . Both amendments stand. 

SECTION 54 . The amendment of 601.93 (2) of the statutes by chapter 34, laws of 
1979, was not repealed by chapter 102, laws of 1979 . Both amendments stand. 

SECTION 55 . 610.01 (4) of the statutes, as created by chapter 102, laws of 1979, is 
amended by substituting "chs. 600 to 646" for "the insurance code". 

SECTION 56. 610.21 (1) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 102, laws of 1979, is 
amended by substituting "chs . 600 to 646" for "this code" . 
SECTION 57. The amendment of 610.47 of the statutes by chapter 89, laws of 1979, 

is repealed and 610.47 of the statutes as affected by chapter 102, laws of 1979, is reen-
acted and as reenacted, is amended by substituting "chs . 600 to 646" for "this code" . 
SECTION 58 . 612.01 (title) of the statutes, as amended by chapter 89, laws of 1979, 

is repealed and 612.01 (title) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 102, laws of 1979, 
stands . 
SECTION 59 . 618.44 of the statutes, as affected by chapters 89 and 102, section 238 

(8), laws of 1979, is amended by substituting "the person knew" for "the person or she 
knew". 
SECTION 60 . 619.01 (1) (a) of the statutes, as affected by chapters 56 and 57, laws 

of 1979, is amended by substituting "compensation insurance, insurance coverage for 
foster homes or" for "compensation insurance or insurance coverage for foster homes or" . 
SECTION 61 . 619.01 (1) (c) 4 and (9) of the statutes, as created by chapter 57, 

laws of 1979, are renumbered 619.01 (1) (c) 5 and (10), respectively . 
SECTION 62. 625 .13 (title) of the statutes, in amended to read: 
625.13 (title) Filing of rates and consent to rate. 

SECTION 63 . 625.13 (1) (title) of the statutes is created to read : 

625.1 3 (1) (title) FILING PROCEDURE. 

Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable.Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable.
If you do not see text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.



925 CHAPTER 177 

AUTOMOBILE AND MOTOR VEHICLE 

INSURANCE 

(to precede 632.32) 
SECTION 65. 632.05 (title) of the statutes, is renumbered 632.05 (1) (title) . 
SECTION 66. 632.05 (title) of the statutes is created to read : 
632.05 (title) Indemnity amounts. 
SECTION 67. 632.32 (6) (b) 2 of the statutes, as created by chapter 102, laws of 

1979, is renumbered 632.32 (6) (b) 2 . a . 
SECTION 68 . 632.34 (6) (b) of the statutes, as created by chapter 104, laws of 1979, 

is renumbered 632.32 (6) (b) 2 . b., and as renumbered, is amended to read : 
632.32 (6) (b) 2. b. This ostien This subdivision, as it relates to passengers, does 

not apply to a policy of insurance for a motor-driven cycle as defined in s.' 340.01 (33) or a 
moped as defined in s. 340.01 (29m) if the motor-driven cycle or moped is designed to 
carry only one person and does not have a seat for any passenger. 
SECTION 69 . The amendment of 632.45 (1) of the statutes by chapter 89, laws of 

1979, was not repealed by chapter 102, laws of 1979 . Both amendments stand. 
SECTION 70 . The amendment of 636.04 (3) of the statutes by chapter 89, laws of 

1979, was not repealed by chapter 102, laws of 1979 . Both amendments stand. 
SECTION 71 . The amendment of 641 .19 (5) of the statutes by chapter 32, laws of 

1979, was not repealed by chapter 102, laws of 1979 . Both amendments stand. 
SECTION 72. 645.01 (title) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 89, laws of 1979, 

is amended to read : 
645.01 (title) Short title, construction and purpose. 
SECTION 73 . The amendment of 645.07 (1) (intro.) of the statutes by chapter 93, 

laws of 1979, was not repealed by chapter 102, laws of 1979 . Both amendments stand. 
SECTION 74. 645.21 (2) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 102, laws of 1979, is 

amended by substituting "creditors or the public may occur" for "creditors or the issues 
public may occur" . 
SECTION 75 . The amendment of 645.66 of the statutes by chapter 93, laws of 1979, 

is repealed and 645 .66 of the statutes, as affected by chapter 102, laws of 1979, stands . 
SECTION 76 . 765 .002 (3) of the statutes, as renumbered by chapter 32, laws of 

1979, and as affected by chapter 89, laws of 1979, section 246, is amended by substituting 
"chs . 765 to 768" for "chs . 245 to 248" . 
SECTION 77. The amendment of 765.05 of the statutes, as renumbered, by chapter 

32, laws of 1979, section 92, was not repealed by chapter 89, laws of 1979 . Both amend-
ments stand. 
SECTION 78. Title XLI-W (title) of the statutes, as created by chapter 32, laws of 

1979, section 80, is repealed . 
SECTION 79. The amendment of 799.02 (1) of the statutes, as renumbered, by 

chapter 32, laws of 1979, section 92 (16), was not repealed by chapter 89, laws of 1979 . 
Both amendments stand. 
SECTION 80. Title XLI-Y (title) of the statutes, as created by chapter 32, laws of 

1979, section 81, is repealed . 
SECTION 81 . The amendment of 801 .11 (5) (d) of the statutes by chapter 89, laws 

of 1979, is repealed and 801 .11 (5) (d) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 102, laws of 
1979, stands : 
SECTION 82. The amendment of 802.10 (1) of the statutes by chapter 32 ; laws of 

1979, section 92, was not repealed by chapter 89, laws of 1979 . Both amendments stand. 
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(1 ) JOINT COMMITTEE ON EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS. 
Statute Sections References Deleted References Inserted 
13 .111 (2) none 16 .53 (1)(d) 1 

20 .923 

EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS. 
Statute Sections References Deleted References Inserted 
15 .171 (intro .) none 20 .916 (8)(a) 

UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN SYSTEM. (3) Regents. 
Statute Sections References Delete References Inserted 
15 .911 none 20 .923 (5) 

CHAPTER 177 926 

SECTION 83 . 968 .135 of the statutes, as created by chapter 81, laws of 1979, is 
amended by substituting "ch. 785" for "ch. 295". 
SECTION 84 . 979.19 (4) of the statutes is amended to read : 
979.19 (4) Whoever shall aGeegt;-rese}ve accepts, receives or take takes any body of a 

deceased person with intent to destroy the same body by means of cremation, or who shia4l 
er-eniat e cremates or aid aids and Assisi assists in the cremation of any body of a deceased 
person without having presented sash the coroner's certificate heretofore provided fe 
sh-all be d-e-effi-ed guilty of a misdemeanor-, specified in sub. (1) shall be fined not less 
than $500 nor more than $1,000, or be imprisoned not less than 6 months nor more than 
one year in the county jail . 

SECTION 85 . Cross-reference changes. In the sections of the statutes listed in Col-
umn A, the cross-references shown in Column B are changed to the cross-references 
shown in Column C: 

A B C 
Statute Sections Old Cross-References New Cross-References 
15 .671 subch . II subch . III 
73 .01 (4)(a) 70 .88 (3), 70 .94 (3) 70 .38 (4)(a) 
101 .22 (1), as shown 51 .05 (5) 51 .01 (5) 
in 1977 statutes 

625.15 (2) 625.13 625 .13 (1) 
799.05 (2), as 299.06 (2) 799 .06 (2) 
renumbered 

SECTION 86. Program responsibilities . In the sections of the statutes listed in Col-
umn A, the references to program responsibilities shown in Column B are deleted and the 
references to program responsibilities shown in Column C are inserted : 
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